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I. statement

1. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 27983 on November 26, 2002.  In the CPAN, Respondent Denver Taxi, LLC, doing business as Yellow Cab and/or Super Shuttle (Yellow Cab) was charged with 87 violations of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-15-2.1, Part 395.8(a) failing to require a driver to prepare a record of duty status; two violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-15-2.1, Part 391.25, failing to conduct an annual review of driver’s driving record; two violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-15-2.1, Part 391.27(a), failing to require a driver to provide a record of violations; thirteen violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-31-25.5 for operating a vehicle that is more than six model years old without complying with the exemptions pertinent to the remainder of the rule; and five violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-15-2.1, Part 390.35(a) for having made a or caused to be made a fraudulent or intentional false statement, entry, or reproduction that pertained to vehicle inspections.

2. Violations 1 through 91 represent enhanced fines of two times the allowable amount ($200 per violation) based on a previous CPAN issue to Yellow Cab during December 2001.  See Decision No. R02-161.  In all other cases, Staff has sought the maximum penalties, and the total of the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) is $40,000.

3. On March 3, 2003, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) and Respondent filed a Stipulation and Settlement and Motion to Close Docket.  In this Stipulation the parties represent that Respondent has recently appointed a Director of Safety and Compliance.  The Director has been brought on to set up an internal auditing process to ensure that the record keeping is thorough and accurate.  He will also be involved in the driver qualification process and making sure drivers maintain qualification status.  Further, Respondent admits to all violations as contained on the CPAN, totaling $40,000.  Staff suggests that since the Respondent has agreed to and instituted operational controls to ensure better record keeping and better driver qualification, the penalty be reduced from $40,000 to $18,000.  The Stipulation provides that if Respondent does not make payment within 15 days of the final Commission order approving stipulation that Respondent must pay the full amount of the penalty of $40,000.

4. Record keeping violations may seem like technical violations.  However, the record keeping is essential to ensure that the drivers that Respondent is hiring, utilizing, and putting on the street are safe drivers.  Thus it is directly tied to public safety.  The fact that this decision accepts a reduction in penalty in no way minimizes the importance of the record keeping requirements.  The proposed percentage reduction is within the range normally accepted by the Commission in cases of this type.  Given the recent institution of operational controls, the Administrative Law Judge finds and concludes that the proposed Stipulation is just and reasonable and in the public interest, and it is accepted.

5. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended the Commission enter the following order.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent Denver Taxi, LLC, doing business as Yellow Cab and/or Super Shuttle 1-800-Blue-Van is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $18,000, in accordance with the terms of the Stipulation of Settlement filed March 3, 2003 which is attached to this Decision as Appendix A.  Respondent shall pay the sum of $18,000 within 15 days of the effective date of this Order.

2. Docket No. 02G-624CP is closed.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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